eg

io
n

East Germany
West Germany
East Germany, Technology
West Germany, Technology

(c) West Germans

0.5 0.75 1 1.25 1.5 1.75 2

Firm Productivity

0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 o

f W
es

t-
B

or
n

W
or

ke
rs

 a
t F

irm
s

w
ith

 p
 le

ss
 th

an
 x

, b
y

R
eg

io
n

East Germany
West Germany
East Germany, Technology
West Germany, Technology

Notes: The left panel shows the CDF of workers over firm productivity within East (in red) and West Germany (in blue).
The solid line is our benchmark estimation, while the dashed one the counterfactual in which we eliminate spatial frictions due
to technology (i.e. z and κ). The middle panel is a semi-CDF that shows the distribution of employment for East German
workers across the whole Germany. To interpret the figure, consider that, at baseline, more than 75% of employment is in East
Germany, and the remaining employment is in the West (i.e., the two last points of the solid lines add up to one, and similar
for the dashed lines). The right panel shows the same semi-CDF for West Germans.

109

Figure S30: Additional Plots on the Sensitivity of Micro and Macro Moments to Labor
Market Parameters

(a) Within-Location Wage Gains

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

% Change in Parameters' Value

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

+10%

+20%

+30%

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 J
ob

 to
 J

ob
 W

ag
e

G
ai

ns

0 : Vacancy Cost

: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(b) Welfare Gains

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

% Change in Parameters' Value

22.2

29.6

37

44.4

51.8

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 W
el

fa
re

 fr
om

 R
em

ov
in

g
S

pa
tia

l F
ric

tio
ns

0 : Vacancy Cost

: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(c) Wage Gains of East Germans

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

% Change in Parameters' Value

11

14.7

18.3

22

25.7

E
xt

ra
 W

ag
e

In
cr

ea
se

 o
f E

as
t-

G
er

m
an

s
(v

s
W

es
t-

G
er

m
an

s)

0 : Vacancy Cost

: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

Notes: We vary three labor market parameters and recompute the effect of removing spatial frictions under these alternative
calibrations. The left panel shows the change in the wage gains obtained from moves within region relative to the baseline. The
middle panel shows the change in workers’ value function. The right panel presents the relative wage increase of East-born.

Figure S29: Labor Allocation Across Firms and Regions, Preferences